
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT OF OPERATION
As of September 3Q 2023

50100000

CURREI{T YEAR'S APPROPRIATIOI{S

Agency Specific Bsdget

General Administration and Support

Gen. Management and Supervisron

Central Office

Personnel Services

Basic Salary -Civilian

PERA - Civilian

Representation Allowafice

Transpoi'tation Ailowance

Clothing/Uniform Allowance - Civilian

Honoraria - Civilian

Year-End Bonus - Civilian

Cash Gift - Civilian

Mid-Year Bonus - Civilian

Other Bonuses and Allowances

Performance-Based Bonus (MPBF)

Pag-IBIG - Civiiian

PhiIHEALTH - Civilian

ECIP - Civilian

Terminal Leave Benefits - Civilian (Specitrc)

Terminal Leave Benefits - Civilian (PGF)

Step Increments - Length of S€rvice

Loyalty Awards - Civilian

Other Personnel Benefits

LiFe and Retirement Insurance Premiums

50203210 03

50203210 10

HOOE
Traveling Expenses - Local

Training Expenses

ICf Office Supplies Expenses

Office Supplies Expenses

Account6ble Forms Expcnses

Non-Accountable Foms Expenses

Drugs and liledicines Expenses

Medical, Dental and Laboratory Expenses

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses

Semi-Expendable M&E Exp.-Office Equipment

Semi-Expendable M&E Exp.-ICT Equipment

Semi-Expendable M&E Exp.-Medical Equipment

Semi-Expendable Furnitures & Fixtures

Semi-Expendab!e - Books Expenses

Other Supplies & Materials Expenses

Water Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Postage and Courrer Services

Telephone Expenses - Mobile

Telephone Expenses - Landline

Internet Subscription Expenses

Extraordinary & Miscellaneous Expenses

Legal Services

Auditing Services

Consultancy Ser./ices

Other Professional Services

lanitorial Services

Security Services

Other General Services (vPAs)

Repairs & Maint. - Office Building

Repairs & Maint. - Omce Eguipment

Repairs & Maint. - ICT Equipment

Repairs & Maint. - Motor Vehicles

Repairs & Maint. - Semi-Exp.- Office Eqpt.

Repaii's & Maint. - Se!-ni-Exp.- ICT Eqpt.

Taxes, Duties and Licenses

Fidelity Bond Premiums

Insurance Expenses

Advertising Expenses

Printing and Publication Expenses

Representation Expenses

Transportation and Deliver.y Expenses

Rent Expenses

Subscription Expenses

01

01

00

01

01

01

01

01

01

00

14

01

01

01

01

01

10

15

00

00

00

00

01

02

00

00

00

o0

00

02

50203010

50200fix,
1 ,479,87 1 .00

747.584.40

237,860.66

1 ,265,249.51

aatzo)-vv

2,790.00

231,840.00

259,000.00

327,037.23

125,437.40

50203220

50204020

50205010

50205020

01

02

00

00

00

00

01

a2

s020s030 00

50212990 00

50213040 01

50213050 03

50?13060 01

s0213210 02

87,499.00

'11,670.00

171 .331 .20

1,476,000.00

3,595,000.00

218,000.00

94,000.00

473,000.00

91,000.00

205,399.00

55,325 40

62,000.00

477,819.20

682,681.50

1,553,257.00

1,00c,000.00

749,033.00

1,773,600.00

42,000.00

00

00

00

00

00

00

02

50211010

01

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

50215010

95,000.00

18,900.00

3,500.00

98,062.50

1 93,01 5.16

2,341 00

11,000.00

355.640.00

5 ! ,344 00

11 ,721.O0

DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CODE:
FUND 101

BUREAU/OFFICE:
Parole and Probation Administration

CODE

B,O777

Remarks

(6)

Fund Titler GEI{ERAL Appropriation Act. 1 1639
PARTICULARS ALLOTMENT

RELEASED
t1l

OBLIGATIONS
INCURRED

t2l

SAVINGS/
OVERDRAFT
I3l=t1l-t2i

135,380,891.00 102,335,922.36 33,044,S68.64

135,380,891 .00 102,335,922.36 33,044,96E.64

116.984,891.00 88,965,679.19 28,019,211.81

42,144,O4O.4O 32,627,296.31 9,516,703.6S

2,352,O00.00 1,680,266.'16 s71,733.44

528,000.00 405,500,00 1 22,500.00

528,000.00 405,500_00 1 22.500.00

588,000.00 90,000.00 48,000.o0

600,000.00 600,000-00

3,512,000.00 72,629.40 3,439,370.60

490.000,00 9.000.00 481,000.00

3,512.000.00 3,144,945.00 367,055 00

490,000.00 490,000.00

21,975,943.00 21,975,942j6 o.84

1 18,000.00 84,1 00.00 33,900.00

922,000.00 591,238.01 330,761.99

1 18,000.00 84,200.00 33,800.00

10,671 ,000.00 348,293.03 10,322.746.37

23,188,948.00 23,188,943.51 4.49

1 05,000.00 8,496.47 96,503.53

85,000.00 75,000.00 10,000.00

1,332,671.465,057,000.00 3,724,328.54

18.396.000.00 13,370,243.17 5,025,756.83

1,479,870.57 0.43

747,584.40

237,860.66

386,891 -22 878,358.29

42,285.04

2,794.00

231,840.00

127 ,087.67 131,912.13

327,O37.23

125,437.40

87,499.00

11,670.00

171,3v.24
30s,736.30 I,t/u,loJ./u

3.030,'162.95 564,837.05

1 08,249.00 109,751 .00

91,435.48 2,564.52

231,221.70 241,778.30

91,000.00

149.113.70 56.285.30

3,1 80.00 52,145.40

28,049.50 33,950.50

1 00,800.00 377,019.20

682,680.52 0.98

1,553,256.47

93S,650.89 60,349.11

749,032.76 o.24

615,684.50 1,1 57,91 5,50

8,581.00 33,41S.00

65,599.10 29,400.90

1 8,900.00

3,500.00

s,208.00 8,697.84

s8,062.50

1 93,014.98 0.18

2,341.00

4,335.00

0.81355,639.1 I

37,515_97 13,828.03

8,449.11 a t7{ eo

6,6q _00



COHSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT Of OPERATION

Asof SePtember30' 2023

50100000

300000000

so200000

50201020 00

50202010 00

1020 00

1030 00

50211990 00

Operations
OO: COMMUNIfi-BASED REHABILITATION AND

RE-|NTEGRATION OF OFFENDERS UPGRADED

PAROLE AND PROBATION PROGRAM

Adminis'tration of the Parole and Probation System

Personnel Services

Basic Salary {ivilian
Basic Salary -Civilian (MPBF)

PERA - Civilian

Representation A!lowance

Transpodation Allowance

Cloth!ng/Unifonn Allowance - Civilian

Honoraria - Civilian

Hazard Pay (Public Social workers)

Year-End Bonus - Civilian

Cash Gift - Civriian

Mid-Year Bonus - Civilian

Collective Negotiation Aqreement incentive

Productivity Enhancement Incentive

Perfo!'mance-Based Bonus (MPBF)

Paq-IBIG - Clvilian

PhjIHEALTH - Civiiian

ECIP - Civiiian

Step Increments - Length of Service

Loyalty Awards - Civilian

Ofner Personnel Benefits

Life and Retirement Insurance Premiums

MOOE
Travelang ExPenses - Local

Traveling ExPenses - Foreign

Training Expenses

ICT Office Suppties Expenses

Office Supplies Expenses

Accountable Foms ExPenses

Drugs and Medicines Expenses

Medical, Dental and Laboratory Expenses

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants ExPenses

Semi-Expendable M&E Exp. - Ofiice Equipment

Semi-Expendable li4&E Exp. - ICT Equipment

Semi-Expendable - Furnitures & Fixtures

Semi-Expendable - Books Expenses

other Supplies & Materials Expenses

Water Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Postage and Courier Services

Telephone Expenses - Mobile

Telephcne Expenses - Landline

Internet Subscription fxpenses

Cable, Satellite, TelegEph & Radio Exp.

Extraordinary & l.'lisceiianeous Expenses

Legal Sewices

Auditing Services

Consultancy Services

Other Professional Services

Environmenfl San itary Services

lanitorial Services

Security Seryices

Other General Services

Repairs & Maint. - Office Building

Repairs & Maint. - Office Equipment

Repairs & Maint, - lCT Equipment

Repairs & Maint. - communication Equipment

Repairs & Maint. - Motor Vehicles

Repairs & Maint, - Fumiture & Fixtures

Repairs & Maint. - SemFExp.- ffice Eqpt.

Repairy & Maint. - Semi-Exp.- ICT Eqpt.

Taxes, Duties and Licenses

01
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00
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U1

01
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01

01
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12_
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01
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00

00
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00

00

00

m
a2
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01
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00

00

00
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01
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00

00

00

00

50102030

00

00

00

UI

a2

03
g7

01

00
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o3

0150215010

Parole and Probation Administration
FUND 101

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

,t1639

Title: GEt{ERAL

Remarks

OVERDRAFT
SAVINGS/OBLIGATIONS

INCURRED
ALLOTMENT
RELEASED

141.38

737,
1

5

74

371,455,996.97

15,032,460.10

8,483,106 26

8,074,617.74

73170

499,9sS,082.89

20,424,OO0.OO

11,518,000.oo

11,46E,C00.00

5,1 19,768.30

.96o
16,O72,297.O4

113.6041282,886.4041

137.O041

.00

6,556,555.20.37
?87,297.61702.351 ,000.0c

1I
280,000.00

134.323,235,125.01

17102.83

15

9,31 5,,400.1 I15,0S4,449.93

58,4Es.64 58,485.64

,031.171,778.791 7A3,747.62

41 162.00240,888.00282,050.00
5,150,308.661 53.327,463,'.98

00

020.00

438,821.4111 .04

572,355.98 ua00

668,010.00 4At.W00

.50 1

711 '19 38,904.71

.30

233,1 36.28

2,520,864.53 77
'192,738,654.34 1,383,384.15

109.06 10161 1

18 1 .051

10,000,00 1,350.00 8,650.00

1

7. 150.00 1 150.OO

91,300.00 JI

13 9,589,585.43 3,S44,083.70

1,800.00 1,800.00

4,047, 191 .97 3,328,265.17 7'18,926.80

10.420,3AO.34 77 1 .57

.50 .50

286,289.00

32,950,00

719,966.39

149.O0

456,084.70 263,481.69

111.607.29 168,317.55



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT OF OPERATION
As of September 30,2023

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CODE:

FUND 101

BUREAU/OFFICE:
Parole and Probation Administration

Tit|ei GEI\IER,AL Appropriation AcL 1{639

PARTICULARS ALLOTMENT
RELEASED

t11

OBLIGATIONS
INCURRED

t21

SAVINGS/
OVERDRAFT
t3l=t1l-[21

00

00

00

00

00

00

01

0,f

05

01

04

s

Fidelity Bond Premiums

Insurance Expenses

Advertising Expenses

Printing and Publication Expenses

Representation Expenses

Transportation and Delivery Expenses

Rents - Buildings and Structures

Rents - Equipment

Rents - Living Quarterc

Subscription Expenses - ICT Soft$rare

Subscription Expenses - Reading Materials

Other Maintenance & Operating E)Qenses

50215030

Total Cwrent

487.765.25 461,514.75 26,250.50

'1,028,355.80 1,022,344.22 6,01 1.58

14,000.00 14,000.00

71S,948.46 436,699.00 2A3,249.46

1.277 ,344.35 95s,737.54 321,602.A1

21,500.00 17 ,177.A1 4,322.99

7 lta aoo 1q 5,91 1,888.91 1,265,710.44

22s,200.0o 4,200.00 225,04O.00

235,500.00 227,540.00 8,000_00

120,905.08 104,206.36 16,698.72

470,000.00 370r2!i?r68

686,968,053.74 298,265,827.26985,233,891.00

8.229.000.00 2,439,#1.11 5,789,538.89

E,229,000.00 2,439,461.11 5,789,538.89

8,229,000.00 2,439,461.1 1 s,78S,538.89

8,229,000.00 2,439,461 .1 1 5,789,s38.8S

48,852.00 48,851.65 0.35

385,008.00

3,278,040.00 2,390,609.46

4,517,100.00

8,229,000-00 2,139,161.r 1

4,517,100.00

5,789,538.89

993,462,891.00 689,407,524.85 304,055,366.15

958,939.10 813,087.99 1 45,851,1 1

817,AA8.72 813,087.99 3,920.73

7,558.05 7,558.05

50,682.73 46,762.00 3,S20.73

65,600.47 65,600.47

57.843.85 57,843.85

134.01

223,868.82

189,1 34"01

?23,868.82

78,921.18 78.921.18

22,017.50 2:2,A17.54

92,740.00 92,740.00

14,800.00 14,800.00

13,A42.11 13,842.11

141,930.38 141,930.38

141,930.38 14'1,S30.38

12E,758.38 128,758.38

1 28,758"38 128,758.38

128,758.38 128,758.38

13,172.OO l
13,172.OO

1,510,513.70 1,399,155.05 211,358.65

1,443,513.74 1,399,155.05 44,358.65

867,503.7? 867,442-47

289,3'i 6.01 289,316.01

5,000.00 s,000"00

723.38

79

2,500.00

811.71

60,662.59 60.79

24,450.79

2r50{.00

811.71

7,387,08 7,3S7.08

9,700.00

19,344.30

9,700.00
'19,344.30

16,041.99 16,641.9e

21,437.84 '.84

25,204.OO

Locally-Funded Projects
Central Orffiae

1. Artumatlon of Parole and Probation Cas€load

t'lanagement & Infomation SYsEm

5020q100 HooE
00 Traveling Expenses- Looal

01 lcTTrainingExpenses

@ Postage and Courier Services

0O IntemetsubscriPtionExpenses

50299070 00 ICT Softlvare Subscription

Totat Qtrret t Appropriations {Proie)
rOTAL CURRETIT APPROPRIATTT'NS

Office
50200000 MOOE

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses

lYater Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Postage and Courier Services

Teiephone - Landline

Consultancy Services

Other Professional Services

lanitorial Services

Security Services

Other General Sen/ices

Repairs & Maint. - Office Building

Repairs & Maint. - iCT Equipment

Repairs & Maint. - Motor Vehicles

Repair & Maint. - Furnitures & Fixtures

Repair & Maint. - Semi-Ep. ICT Equipment

Rent-Equipments

501600000 Capltalortlays
1. Enhancementof Infomration System

5060000 Capital Oufays

50604050 03 ICT Equipment

5t804050 12 Printing Equipment

00

00

00

00

02

00

00

00

00

00

01

03

0x

04

502r3040

o0

00

00

00

00

00

00
@

01

02

00

00

00

00

01

QZ

03

50205020

50200000 MOOE
Traveling Expenses - Local

Training Expenses

Of{]ce Supplies Expenses

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses

Other Suppiies & Materials Expenses

Water Expenses

Electricity Expenses

Postage and Courier Services

Telephone - Mobile

Telephone - Landline

Internet Subscription Expenses

Extraordinary & Miscellaneous Exp.

other Professional Sert'ices

lanitoriai Services

Repairs & Maint. - Office Buiiding

Repairs & Maint. - Olfice Equipment

Repairs & Maint. - ICT Equipment

25,208.00

DEPARTMENT

Remarks

99.74A.32

50299070

50299070

50299990

L

385,008 00

887,430.54



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT OF OPERATION

As of September 30, 2023

Parole and Probation AdministrationFUND 101DEPARTIT'IENT OF JUSTICE

1,r639
Titla:

BA77V

Remarks

SAVINGS/
OVERDRAFT

OBLIGATIONS
INCURRED

ALLOTMENT
RELEASED

PARTICULARS

190.43190.43
aa

2,100.0024,938.77

7 196.1 B7 1 96.1 8

5,500.00

167,000.00.00167
167,000.00167

357

01

01

00

00

00

00

01

04

05

Repairs & Mainl - Motor Vehicles

Taxes, Duties and Licenses

Fidelity Bond Premiums

Insurance Ep€nses

Printing and Publicauon Expenses

Represen8tion Expenses

Rents - Buildings and Strudures

Rents - Equipment

Rents - Living Quarter

01 Building & Other Infrastructure

coltTr N ll fit G APPROPRIATIOfiTS (PROGRAMS)TOTAL

So6OOOOo Cap'italOuHaYs

I

17{49.29
17149.29.46

0.76

0.78

114.63

3,1 06.00

85,524.0O

0.78

2,866.230.18

380,710.50

2,866,115.55

380,710.50

9,951,800.OO

85,523.24

.00

734.50 107

756,363.50

105.96

9,621.00

97,750.00

9,621.00

97

1 11

l8 161.5876

1. Automation of Parole and Probation Caseload

Managemed & Infomation System

50200000 MooE
Traveling Expenses - Local

ICT Training Expenses

Postage and Courier Services

Intemet Subscription Expenses

Transportation and Delivery Expenses

ICT Sofhrvare Subscripti0n

3. Phllippine Anti-Iltegal Drugs StraEgv (PADS)

302{XXX}O 
'{ooE00 Medical, Dental &Laboratory Expenses

00 Postage and Courier SeMces

00 Printing and Publicauon Expenses

TOTA' CONTIITUTNG APPROPRIATIONS (PROJECTS)

TOTA L CONTIN U ING AP PR OPRIATIONS

00

01

00

00

00

50604050 15

GRAND TOTAL

Locally- Fu nded Proiects
Office

RECAPITU LATI N

1 789.611

17 "111 101,477

0.84ll 21 16

65,4,13,000.00

/ub.J/348,293.63

4.4923,188,948.00 1

1 41,816,660.68

.763.33 847,

Personnel Services - Regular

Personnel S€rvices - MPBF

Other Personnel Services

P€rformance-Based Eonus (MPBF)

Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums

Terminal Leave Benefits (Speclfic)

Terminal Leave Benefrb (FGF)

Maintenance and Other OperaUng FJeenses

Capital Outlays

TOTAL PROGRAIIS

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Capital Outlays

TOTAL PROfECT

TOTAL CURREilT APPROPRIATIOI{S

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Capital Ouflays

TOTAL COilTINUII{G APPROPRIATIONS

GRAND TOTAL

Correct: Submitted by:

ATTY, BIENVENIDO O. BENITEZ JR.o.
Chief rnlr,


